UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

E-COUNSELLING WITH PERSUASIVE DESIGN:
A PROTOTYPE

HAZWANI BTE MOHD MOHADIS

Thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for

gExzchelor of Science (Hons) (Netcentric Computing)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

MAY 201¢



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

“IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL”

I praised to ALLAH for His blessings and mercy for me, especially for the lasts three
years of my life. And by His grace, this research was completed within the stipulated
time. Alhamdulillah.

I would hereby wish to express my sincere appreciation and gratitude to my
knowledgeable supervisor, Dr. Fariza Hanis Abdul Razak, for her guidance,
encouragement and continuous support. This research area of Persuasive Technology
was actually very new to me. Nevertheless, her outstanding ideas and encouraging

comments have provided a good basis for the present research. Great thanks, Dr.

My sincere thanks are due to my project’s examiner, Madam Nik Mariza Abdull
Malik, for her constructive review and valuable comments. Her excellent advices
especially during project’s presentation have made a significant improvement for this

research project.

I would also like to acknowledge my research coordinator, Encik Adzhar Abd Kadir,

for his guidance and positive comments that he gave to me as well.

My deepest appreciation goes to my beloved parents and family members, especially
my dearest mother for her incomparable love, continuous moral support, counseling
and guidance in ensuring that as learning individual to always do my best and to reap

success in spite of all the shortcomings and challenges.

To my mother, I dedicate this research.



ABSTRACT

E-counselling is an exciting new method of helping people work through life issues. As
counselling process mainly aims at changing people’s behaviour and thinking, it is vitally
important for an e-Counselling website to be highly persuasive. For the purposes of this
project, persuasiveness of “e-Kaunseling Pelajar” has been investigated by conducting
usability testing. Analysis of usability testing conducted on this website proves that this
website is lack of persuasiveness elements which in turn results in less participation.
Accordingly, this project aims to develop a prototype of e- Counselling website which
utilizes persuasive design techniques.



TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION
APPROVAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.2 OBIJECTIVES
1.3 PROJECT’S SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS
1.4 PROJECT SIGNIFICANCE
1.4.1 Significant towards Web Designers
1.4.2 Significant towards Researchers
1.4.3 Significant towards Counsellors
1.4.4 Significant towards Students
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 INTRODUCTION
2.1 E-COUNSELLING
2.1.1 Overview of the Extent of Problem
2.2 DEFINING PERSUASION

2.3 CAPTOLOGY
2.3.1 Applying The Functional Triad to Captology
2.4 PERSUASIVE TECHNOLOGY
2.5 PERSUASIVE TECHNILOGY TOOLS
2.6 USER INTERFACE DESIGN
2.7 USABILITY TESTING
2.8 HEURISTICS EVALUATION
2.8.1 Heuristics Evaluation Process

2.8.2 Ten Usability Heuristics

vi

11

iv



29

2.10

2.8.3. Determining Number of Participants
WEB PPOTOTYPING

2.9.1 Low-fidelity Prototyping

2.9.2 High-fidelity Prototyping
RELATED WORKS

2.10.1 Kooth.com

2.10.2 Nike++

2.10.3 E-Commerce

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.0

3.1

3.2

33

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

INTRODUCTION

PHASE 1: INITIAL PHASE

PHASE 2: USABILITY TESTING ON EXISTING “E-KAUNSELING
PELAJAR”

PHASE 3: ANALYSIS ON THE RESULT OF USABILITY TESTING
CONDUCTED ON “E-KAUNSELING PELAJAR”.

PHASE 4: DESIGNING A PERSUASIVE E-COUNSELLING
WEBSITE

3.4.1 Process Flowchart

3.4.2 Use Case Diagram

3.4.3 User Interface Design

3.4.4 Storyboarding

3.4.5 Database Design

3.4.6 Coding

3.4.7 Testing

PHASE 5: CONDUCTING EVALUATION ON THE E-
COUNSELLING PROTOTYPE

PHASE 6: ANALYSIS ON THE RESULT OF USABILITY
EVALUATION CONDUCTED ON E-COUNSELLING
PROTOTYPE.

PHASE 7: DOCUMENTATION

vii

26
27
30
31
31

31

34
38
40
40
43
44

46

47

47
49
50
50
55
56
63
67

69

70


http://Kooth.com

