UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

E-COUNSELLING WITH PERSUASIVE DESIGN: A PROTOTYPE

HAZWANI BTE MOHD MOHADIS

Thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for

Exchelor of Science (Hons) (Netcentric Computing)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

MAY 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

"IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL"

I praised to ALLAH for His blessings and mercy for me, especially for the lasts three years of my life. And by His grace, this research was completed within the stipulated time. Alhamdulillah.

I would hereby wish to express my sincere appreciation and gratitude to my knowledgeable supervisor, Dr. Fariza Hanis Abdul Razak, for her guidance, encouragement and continuous support. This research area of Persuasive Technology was actually very new to me. Nevertheless, her outstanding ideas and encouraging comments have provided a good basis for the present research. Great thanks, Dr.

My sincere thanks are due to my project's examiner, Madam Nik Mariza Abdull Malik, for her constructive review and valuable comments. Her excellent advices especially during project's presentation have made a significant improvement for this research project.

I would also like to acknowledge my research coordinator, Encik Adzhar Abd Kadir, for his guidance and positive comments that he gave to me as well.

My deepest appreciation goes to my beloved parents and family members, especially my dearest mother for her incomparable love, continuous moral support, counseling and guidance in ensuring that as learning individual to always do my best and to reap success in spite of all the shortcomings and challenges.

To my mother, I dedicate this research.

ABSTRACT

E-counselling is an exciting new method of helping people work through life issues. As counselling process mainly aims at changing people's behaviour and thinking, it is vitally important for an e-Counselling website to be highly persuasive. For the purposes of this project, persuasiveness of "e-Kaunseling Pelajar" has been investigated by conducting usability testing. Analysis of usability testing conducted on this website proves that this website is lack of persuasiveness elements which in turn results in less participation. Accordingly, this project aims to develop a prototype of e- Counselling website which utilizes persuasive design techniques.

TABLE OF CONTENT

DEC	LARATION	ii
APPI	ROVAL	iii
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENT		v
		vi
LIST	OF TABLES	ix
LIST	OF FIGURES	xi
СНА	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	PROBLEM STATEMENT	5
1.2	OBJECTIVES	8
1.3	PROJECT'S SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS	9
1.4	PROJECT SIGNIFICANCE	10
	1.4.1 Significant towards Web Designers	10
	1.4.2 Significant towards Researchers	10
	1.4.3 Significant towards Counsellors	10
	1.4.4 Significant towards Students	11
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		12
2.0	INTRODUCTION	12
2.1	E-COUNSELLING	12
	2.1.1 Overview of the Extent of Problem	13
2.2	DEFINING PERSUASION	13
2.3	CAPTOLOGY	14
	2.3.1 Applying The Functional Triad to Captology	15
2.4	PERSUASIVE TECHNOLOGY	17
2.5	PERSUASIVE TECHNILOGY TOOLS	18
2.6	USER INTERFACE DESIGN	22
2.7	USABILITY TESTING	22
2.8	HEURISTICS EVALUATION	23
	2.8.1 Heuristics Evaluation Process	23
	2.8.2 Ten Usability Heuristics	24

	2.8.3. Determining Number of Participants	26
2.9	WEB PPOTOTYPING	27
	2.9.1 Low-fidelity Prototyping	30
	2.9.2 High-fidelity Prototyping	31
2.10	RELATED WORKS	31
	2.10.1 Kooth.com	31
	2.10.2 Nike++	34
	2.10.3 E-Commerce	38
CHA	PTER 3: METHODOLOGY	40
3.0	INTRODUCTION	40
3.1	PHASE 1: INITIAL PHASE	43
3.2	PHASE 2: USABILITY TESTING ON EXISTING "E-KAUNSELING	44
	PELAJAR"	
3.3	PHASE 3: ANALYSIS ON THE RESULT OF USABILITY TESTING	46
	CONDUCTED ON "E-KAUNSELING PELAJAR".	
3.4	PHASE 4: DESIGNING A PERSUASIVE E-COUNSELLING	47
	WEBSITE	
	3.4.1 Process Flowchart	47
	3.4.2 Use Case Diagram	49
	3.4.3 User Interface Design	50
	3.4.4 Storyboarding	50
	3.4.5 Database Design	55
	3.4.6 Coding	56
	3.4.7 Testing	63
3.5	PHASE 5: CONDUCTING EVALUATION ON THE E-	67
	COUNSELLING PROTOTYPE	
3.6	PHASE 6: ANALYSIS ON THE RESULT OF USABILITY	69
	EVALUATION CONDUCTED ON E-COUNSELLING	
	PROTOTYPE.	
3.7	PHASE 7: DOCUMENTATION	70